Default setting for Ex9000 DIO modules:
. Address :01
. Baudrate:9600bps
. Type: Type 40 for DIO mode
. Checksum Disable
Default configuration:
EX9044D:01400600
EX9060D:01400601

?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module(00 to FF)
TT: type code of module, it must be 40
CC: baudrate code of module
FF: data format of module
Example :
Command : #012 Receive : !01400600
Read address 01 status, return DIO mode, baud 9600, no checksum.
$AA5
Description : Read Reset Status
Command : $AA5[CHK](cr)
$: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module(00 to FF)
5: command for read reset status
Response : Valid Command: !AAS[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command. ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
!: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module(00 to FF)
S: reset status, 1=the module is been reset, 0=the module is not been reseted
Example :
Command : #015 Receive : !011
Read address 01 reset status, return first read.
Command : $015 Receive : !010
Read address 01 reset status, return no reset occurred.
$AAF(For DIO, AIO)
Description : Read Firmware Version
Command : $AAF[CHK](cr)
$: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module(00 to FF)
F: command for read firmware version
Response : Valid Command: !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command. ?AA[CHK](cr)
 4
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module(00 to FF)
(Data): firmware version of module
Example :
Command: $01F Receive : !01A2.0
Read address 01 firmware version, return version A2.0.
$AAM(For DIO, AIO)
Description : Read Module Name
Command : $AAM[CHK](cr)
$: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module(00 to FF)
M: command for read module name
Response : Valid Command: !AA(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command. ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
!: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module(00 to FF)
(Data): Name of module
Example :
Command : $01M Receive : !019042
Read address 01 module name, return name 9042.
@AA
Description : Read Digital Input/Output Status
Command : @AA[CHK](cr)
@: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module(00 to FF)
Response : Valid Command: >(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command. ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
>: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module(00 to FF)
(Data): readed DIO status

Baudrate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Analog Input Type Setting(TT) for 9014/17
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Min. Input -10V -5V -1V -500mV -150mV -20mA
Max. Input +10V +5V +1V +500mV +150mV +20mA
Analog Input Type Setting(TT) for 9018P
Type Code 00 01 02 03 04 05 06
Min. Input -15mV -50mV -100mV -500mV -1V -2.5V -20mA
Max. Input +15mV +50mV +100mV +500mV +1V +2.5V +20mA
Type Code 0E 0F 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
T.C. Type J K T E R S B N C L M
Min Temp -210 -270 -270 -270 0 0 0 -270 0 -200 -200
Max Temp 760 1372 400 1000 1768 1768 1820 1300 2320 800 100
The temperature is shown in degree Celsius
Data Format Setting(FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
*1 *2 *3 0 0 0 *4
*1: 0=60Hz rejection
1=50 Hz rejection
*2:Checksum Bit:0=Disable, 1=Enable
*3:Fast/Normal Bit:0=Normal, 1=Fast (For EX9017F only)
*4:00=Engineer Unit Format
01=Percent Format
10=2's Complement HEX Format
 12
Calibration (Don’t Perform Calibration Until You Really Understand)
For EX9017F/14FD
Calibration Requirement for EX9017F
While calibrate type 0D, the EX9017F need
connect external shunt resistor, 125 ohms, 0.1%
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Zero Input 0V 0V 0V 0mV 0mV 0mA
Span Input +10V +5V +1V +500mV +150mV +20mA
Calibration Sequence:
1. Connect calibration voltage/current to module's input.
For EX9017F, connect to channel 0.
2. Warm-Up for 30 minutes
3. Setting type to 08
4. Enable Calibration
5. Apply Zero Calibration Voltage
6. Preform Zero Calibration Command
7. Apply Span Calibration Voltage
8. Perform Span Calibration Command
9. Repeat step4 to step 8 three times.
For EX9018P
Calibration Requirement for EX9018P
Type Code 00 01 02 03 04 05 06
Min. Input 0mV 0mV 0mV 0mV 0V 0V 0mA
Max. Input +15mV +50mV +100mV +500mV +1V +2.5V +20mA
Notification:
1. While calibrate type 06, need connect external shunt resisor, 125 ohms, 0.1%
2. Connect calibration voltage(or current)signal to module's input. For EX9018P, connect channel 0.
3. Before calibration, warm-up module about 30 minutes for better accurancy.
Example Calibration Sequence for type 00:
1. Setting type to 00
2. Enable Calibration
3. Apply Zero Calibration Voltage(0m V)
4. Perform Zero Calibration Command
5. Apply Span Calibration Voltage(15mV)
6. Perform Span Calibration Command
7. Reseat step 1 to step 6 three times.
Calibration sequence for other type is similiar but different in step 1 to set different type.
Command(For EX9000 AIO)
#AAN
Description : Read Analog Input from channel N
Syntax : #AAN[CHK](cr)
#: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module(00 to FF)
N: channel to read, from 0 to 7
Response : Valid Command: >(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
>: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module (00 to FF)
(Data): analog input value for its format
Example :
Command :#32 Receive : >+02.513
Read address 03 channel 2, get data successfully.
 13
$AA5VV
Description : Set Channel Enable
Syntax : $AA5VV[CHK](cr)
$: delimiter character
AA: address of setting module (00 to FF)
5: command for set channel enable
VV: channel enable/disable, 00 is all disabled and FF is all
enabled.
Response : Valid Command: !AA[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module (00 to FF)
Example :
Command :$0155A Receive : !01
Set address 01 to enable channel 1,3,4,6 and disable channel 0,2,5,7 return success.
Command : $016 Receive : !015A
Read address 01 channel status, return channel 1,3,4,6 are enabled and channel 0,2,5,7 are disabled.
$AA6
Description : Read Channel Status
Syntax : $AA6[CHK](cr)
$: delimiter character
AA: address of reading module (00 to FF)
6: command for read channel status
Response : Valid Command: !AAVV[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command: ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no response.
!: delimiter for valid command
?: delimiter for invalid command
AA: address of response module (00 to FF)
VV: channel enable/disable, 00 is all disabled and FF is all enabled.
Example :
Command : $016 Receive : !01A5
Read address 01 channel status, return channel 0,2,5,7 are enabled and channel 1,3,4,6 are disabled.
$AA3 (for EX9011PD, EX9018P)
Description : Read CJC Temperature